compliance with and enforce the Settlement Agreement, and other good and valuable 

consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to any other taxes, 

liens or setoffs as set forth in Paragraphs 4 and 5 herein, Defendants shall pay the total sum of 

five million three hundred thousand dollars and zero cents ($5,300,000.00), for which the Office 

of the New York State Comptroller shall issue any and all appropriate Internal Revenue tax 

forms, to Children’s Rights, the National Health Law Program, Disability Rights New York, and 

Proskauer Rose LLP (“Class Counsel”), as follows: 

a. Defendants shall pay the gross sum of five million three hundred thousand 

dollars and zero cents ($5,300,000.00) in full and complete satisfaction of any and all claims, 

allegations, or causes of action for attorneys’ fees, costs, disbursements, and expenses incurred 

by Plaintiffs or Class Counsel for any and all counsel who have at any time represented or